The petitioner was also convicted by the said Court by judgment and order 

dated 27.06.2018 in Sessions Case No. 5243 of 2017 arising out of C.R. Case No. 

1872 of 2014 under section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881, and he was 

sentenced to suffer imprisonment for 1(one) year and a fine of Tk. 7,04,58,197(seven 

crore four lakh fifty eight thousand one hundred ninety seven). 

The learned Advocate Mr. Sk. Md. Jahangir Alam, appearing on behalf of the 

petitioner submits that the trial Court by judgment and order 27.06.2018 convicted the 

petitioner in two cases and on the date of passing the impugned judgments and orders